Created by Traco Electronic AG Arp. www.tracopower.com Date: May 22, 2018 / Rev.: 1.0 /  Page 1 / 63
Features
 RoHS compliant
 Single output up to 3.5A
 Dual output up to ±1200mA
 Standard 24 PIN DIP and SMD Package
 Five-sided continuous shield
 No minimum load required

Characteristic Curves P6 – P53 Soldering and Reflow Consideration P61 & P62
Test Configurations P54 Packaging Information P62
EMC Considerations P55 & P56 Part Number Structure P63
Input Source Impedance P57 Safety and Installation Instruction P63
Output Over Current Protection P57 MTBF and Reliability P63
Output Over Voltage Protection P57
Application Note
Created by Traco Electronic AG Arp. www.tracopower.com Date: May 22, 2018 / Rev.: 1.0 /  Page 2 / 63
12W, Single and Dual Output
Absolute Maximum Rating
Parameter Model Min Max Unit
Input Voltage
Continuous
THD 12-12xx
THD 12-24xx
THD 12-48xx
20
40
80
Vdc
Input Voltage
 Transient (100ms)
THD 12-12xx
THD 12-24xx
THD 12-48xx
36
50
100
Input Voltage Variation
(complies with EST300 132 part 4.4)
All  5 V/ms
Operating Ambient Temperature (with derating) All -40 85 °C
Operating Case Temperature All  100 °C
Storage Temperature All -55 125 °C
Output Specification
Parameter Model Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage
(Vin = Vin nom; Full Load; TA = 25°C)
THD 12-xx09
THD 12-xx10
THD 12-xx11
THD 12-xx12
THD 12-xx13
THD 12-xx21
THD 12-xx22
THD 12-xx23
2.470
3.260